Columbia Gas:
of Kentucky

A NiSource Company

P.O. Box 14241
2001 Mercer Road
Lexingtion, KY 40512-4241

October 28, 2016

Ms. Talina Mathews

Executive Director R EC E | V E D

Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Boulevard 0CT 28 2016

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602 PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Re:  Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Gas Cost Adjustment Case No. 2016 — 00381

Dear Ms. Mathews:

Pursuant to the Commission’s Order dated January 30, 2001 in Administrative Case No. 384,
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (“Columbia™) hereby encloses, for filing with the Commission,
an original and six (6) copies of data submitted pursuant to the requirements of the Gas Cost
Adjustment Provision contained in Columbia’s tarift for its December quarterly Gas Cost

Adjustment (“GCA").

‘Columbia proposes to increase its current rates to tariff sales customers by $0.2075 per Mcf

effective with its December 2016 billing cycle on November 29, 2016. The increase is composed
of an increase of $0.4558 per Mcf in the Average Commodity Cost of Gas, an increase of
$0.0018 per Mcf in the Average Demand Cost of Gas, a decrease of ($0.4702) per Mcf in the
Balancing Adjustment, and an increase of $0.2201 in the Actual Cost Adjustment. Pursuant to
Case No. 2016-00060 Columbia has implemented a quarterly Actual Cost Adjustment and
Balancing Adjustment effective with the June 2016 billing cycle. Please feel free to contact me

at 859-288-0242 or jmcoop(@nisource.com if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

g, Lope
udy M. Cooper

Director, Regulatory Policy

Enclosures


reneec.smith
Typewritten Text

reneec.smith
Typewritten Text

reneec.smith
Typewritten Text

reneec.smith
Typewritten Text
00381


RECEIVED

0CT 2 8 2016
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
BEFORE THE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

CASE 2016 - 00381

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT AND REVISED RATES OF
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. PROPOSED TO BECOME
EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 2016 BILLINGS



reneec.smith
Typewritten Text
00381


L]
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Comparison of Current and Proposed GCAs

Line September-16 December-16

No. CURRENT PROPOSED DIFFERENCE
1 Commodity Cost of Gas $3.0437 $3.4095 $0.4558
2 Demand Cost of Gas $1.4727 $1.4745 $0.0018
3 Total: Expected Gas Cost (EGC) $4.5164 $4.0740 $0.4576
4 SAS Refund Adjustment $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
5 Balancing Adjustment $0.0000 ($0.4702) ($0.4702)
6 Supplier Refund Adjustment ($0.0010) ($0.0010) $0.0000
7 Actual Cost Adjustment ($0.3788) ($0.1587) -$0.2201
8 Performance Based Rate Adjustment $0.3668 $0.3668 $0.0000
9 Cost of Gas to Tariff Customers (GCA) $4.5034 $4.7109 $0.2075

10 Transportation TOP Refund Adjustment $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000

11 Banking and Balancing Service $0.0209 $0.0209 $0.0000

12 Rate Schedule Fl and GSO
13 Customer Demand Charge $6.8133 $6.8133 $0.0000



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Gas Cost Adjustment Clause
Gas Cost Recovery Rate

Dec - Feb 17
Line
No. Description

1 Expected Gas Cost (EGC)

2 Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA)

3 Supplier Refund Adjustment (RA)

4 Balancing Adjustment (BA)

5 Performance Based Rate Adjustment (PBRA)

6 Gas Cost Adjustment
7 Dec-Feb17

8 Expected Demand Cost (EDC) per Mcf
9 (Applicable to Rate Schedule 1S/SS and GSO)

DATE FILED: October 28, 2016

Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.

Schedule No.

Schedule No

Schedule No

.6 Case No. 2016-00166

.1, Sheet 4

BY: J. M. Cooper

Amount

$4.9740
(80.1587)
(80.0010)
(80.4702)

$0.3668

$47100

Expires

02-28-17
Various
08-31-17
02-28-17

05-31-17



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

Expected Gas Cost for Sales Customers

Dec - Feb 17
Line Volume A/ Rate
No. Description Reference Mef Dth. Per Mcf Per Dth
(1) ) 3) (4)
Storage Supply
Includes storage activity for sales customers only
Commeodity Charge
1 Withdrawal (5,143,000) $0.0153
2 Injection 17,000 $0.0153
3 Withdrawals: gas cosl includes pipeline fuel and commodity charges 5,126,000 $3.0556
Total
4 Volume =3 5,126,000
5 Cost sum(1:3)
6 Summary 4or5 5,126,000
Flowing Supply
Excludes volumes injected into or withdrawn from storage.
Net of pipeline retention volumes and cost. Add unit retention cost on line 18
7 Non-Appalachian Sch.1, Sht. 5, Ln. 4 1,161,000
8  Appalachian Supplies Sch.1, Sht, 6, Ln. 4 116,000
9  Less Fuel Retention By Interstate Pipelines  Sch. 1,Sheet 7, Lines 21, 22 (149,000)
10  Total 7+8+9 1,128,000
Total Supply
11 AtCity-Gate Line 6 + 10 6,254,000
Lost and Unaccounted For
12 Factor -1.4%
13 Volume Line 11 * 12 (87.556)
14 At Customer Meter Line 11 +13 5,773,824 6,166,444
15 Less: Right-of-Way Contract Volume 1,675
16 Sales Volume Line 14-15 5,772,149
Unit Costs $/MCF
Commodity Cost
17 Excluding Cost of Pipeline Retention Line 11 / Line 16 $3.3601
18 Annualized Unit Cost of Retention Sch. 1,Sheet 7, Line 24 $0.1196
19 Including Cost of Pipeline Retention Line 17 + 18 $3.4797
20 Uncollectible Ratio CN 2013-00167 0.00568963
21 Gas Cost Uncollectible Charge Line 18 * Line 20 $0.0198
22 Total Commodity Cost line 19 + line 21 $3.4905
23  Demand Cost Sch.1, Sht. 2, Line 10 $1.4745
24  Total Expected Gas Cost (EGC) Line 22 + 23 $4.9740
A/ BTU Factor = 1.0680 Dth/MCF

Schedule No. 1
Sheet 1

Cost
(5)

$78,688
$260

$15,663,008

$15,741,054
$15,741,954

$3,657,150
$438,000
($441,996)

$3.6563,154

$19,395,108



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
GCA Unit Demand Cost

Dec - Feb 17
Line
No. Description

1 Expected Demand Cost: Annual
Dec - Nov 2017

Less Rate Schedule 15/SS and GSO Customer
Demand Charge Recovery

nN

Less Storage Service Recovery from Delivery Service
Customers

w

E-N

Net Demand Cost Applicable 1+2+3

Projected Annual Demand: Sales + Choice

At city-gate
In Dth
Heat content
5 In MCF

Lost and Unaccounted - For
6 Factor
7 Volume 5%6
8 Right of way Volumes
9 At Customer Meter 5-7-8

10 Unit Demand Cost (4/ 9) To Sheet 1, line 23

Schedule No. 1

Sheet 2

Reference
Sch. No.1, Sheet 3, Ln. 11 $20,584,973
Sch. No.1, Sheet 4, Ln. 10 -$221,323
-$183,925
$20,179,725

14,827,000 Dth
1.0680 Dth/MCF
13,882,959 MCF

1.4%
194,361 MCF

3,246
13,685,352 MCF

$1.4745 per MCF



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. Schedule No. 1

Annual Demand Cost of Interstate Pipeline Capacity Sheet 3
Dec - Nov 2017

Expected
Annual
Line Monthly Rate Demand
No. Description Dth $/Dth # Months Cost
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation
Firm Storage Service (FSS)
1 FSS Max Daily Storage Quantity (MDSQ) 220,880 $1.5010 12 $3,978,491
2 FSS Seasonal Contract Quantity (SCQ) 11,264,911 $0.0288 12 $3,893,153
Storage Service Transportation (SST)
3 Summer 110,440 $4.1850 6 $2,773,148
4 Winter 220,880 $4.1850 6 $5,646,297
5  Firm Transportation Service (FTS) 20,014 $6.1900 12 $1,486,640
6  Subtotal sum(1:5) $17,677,729
Columbia Gulf Transmission Company
7  FTS -1 (Mainline) 28,991 $4.2917 12 $1,493,048
Tennessee Gas
8  Firm Transportation 20,506 $4.5823 12 $1,127,576
Central Kentucky Transmission
9  Firm Transportation 28,000 $0.5090 12 $171,024
10  Operational and Commercial Services Charge $9,633 12 $115,596

11 Total. Used on Sheet 2, line 1 $20,584,973



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. Schedule No, 1
Gas Cost Adjustment Clause Sheet 4

Expected Demand Costs Recovered Annually From Rate Schedule IS/SS and GSO Customers
Dec - Nov 2017

Capacity
Line # Annual
No. Description Daily Months Annualized Units Cost
Dth Dth
(1 (2) (3) €)
=(1)x(2)

1 Expected Demand Costs (Per Sheet 3) $20,584,973

City-Gate Capacity:

Columbia Gas Transmission

2 Firm Storage Service - FSS 220,880 12 2,650,560
3 Firm Transportation Service - FTS 20,014 12 240,168
4  Central Kentucky Transportation 28,000 12 336,000
5 Total 2+3+4 3,226,728 Dth
6 Divided by Average BTU Factor 1.068 Dth/MCF
7  Total Capacity - Annualized Line 5/ Line 6 3,021,281 Mcf

Monthly Unit Expected Demand Cost (EDC) of Daily Capacity
8 Applicable to Rate Schedules I1S/SS and GSO $6.8133 /Mcf

Line1 /Line7
9 Firm Volumes of IS/SS and GSO Customers 2,707 12 32,484 Mcf

10 Expected Demand Charges to be Recovered Annually from fo Sheet 2, line 2 $221.323

Rate Schedule 1S/SS and GSO Customers Line 8 * Line 9



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

Non-Appalachian Supply: Volume and Cost
Dec - Feb 17

Schedule No. 1
Sheet 5

Cost includes transportation commodity cost and retention by the interstate pipelines,

but excludes pipeline demand costs.
The volumes and costs shown are for sales customers only.

Total Flowing Supply Including Gas
Injected Into Storage

Line
No. Month Volume A/ Cost Unit Cost
Dth $/Dth
(1) (2) (3)
=(2)/(1)
1 Dec-16 497,000 $1,517,000
2 Jan-17 496,000 $1,593,000
3 Feb-17 168,000 $550,000
4 Total 1+2+3 1,161,000 $3,660,000 $3.15

A/ Gross, before retention.

Net Storage
Injection
Dth

(4)

(= =]

Net Flowing Supply for
Current Consumption

Volume Cost
Dth

(%) (6)
=(1)+4) =(3)x(5)

497,000
496,000

168,000

1,161,000 $3,657,150



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

Appalachian Supply: Volume and Cost
Dec - Feb 17

Line
No. Month Dth Cost.
(2) (3)
1 Dec-16 36,000 $132,000
2 Jan-17 41,000 $155,000
3 Feb-17 39,000 $151,000

4 Total 1+2+3 116,000 $438,000

Schedule No. 1
Sheet 6



Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

Annualized Unit Charge for Gas Retained by Upstream Pipelines
Dec - Feb 17

Schedule No. 1

Sheet 7

Retention costs are incurred proportionally to the volumes purchased, but recovery of the costs is allocated to quarter by volume consumed.

Units Dec-Feb 17 Mar-May 17 Jun-Aug 17 Sep-Nov 17

Gas purchased by CKY for the remaining sales customers

4 Volume Dth 1,277,000
2 Commeodity Cost Including Transportation $4,098,000
3 Unit cost $/Dth
Consumption by the remaining sales customers
11 Atcity gate : Dth 6,255,000
12  Lost and unaccounted for portion 1.40%
At customer meters
13 In Dth (100% - 12) * 11 Dth 6,167,430
14 Heat content Dth/MCF 1.0680
15 in MCF 13/14 MCF 5,774,747
16  Portion of annual  line 15, quarterly / annual 56.5%
Gas retained by upstream pipelines
21 Volume Dth 149,000
Cost To Sheet 1, line 9
22 Quarterly. Deduct from Sheet1 3*21 | $441,996
23 Allocated to quarters by consumption $690,522

) To Sheet 1, line 18
24 Annualized unit charge 23/15 $/MCF | $0.1196

3,375,000

4,367,000

$9,870,000 $12,867,000

2,436,000
1.40%

2,401,896
1.0680

2,248,966
22.0%

97,000

$287,742
$268,876

$0.1196

559,000
1.40%

551,174
1.0680

516,081
5.0%

94,000

$278,843
$61,108

$0.1184

2,484,000
$7,258,000

1,826,000
1.40%

1,800,436
1.0680

1,685,801
16.5%

72,000

$213,582
$201,657

$0.1196

Annual

Dec - Nov
2017

11,493,000
$34,093,000
$2.9664

11,076,000
10,920,936
10,225,595

100.0%

412,000

$1.222,163
$1,222,163

$0.1195



@0

oo~

14
15
16

18

19
20
21
22

23

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

DETERMINATION OF THE BANKING AND
BALANCING CHARGE

E E BEGINNI

Description Dth
Total Storage Capacity. Sheet 3, line 2 11,264,911
Net Transportation Volume 9,408,012

Contract Tolerance Level @ 5%

Percent of Annual Storage Applicable
to Transportation Customers

Seasonal Contract Quantity (SCQ)
Rate
SCQ Charge - Annualized
Amount Applicable To Transportation Customers

FSS Injection and Withdrawal Charge
Rate
Total Cost
Amount Applicable To Transportation Customers

SST Commedity Charge
Rate
Projected Annual Storage Withdrawal, Dth
Total Cost
Amount Applicable To Transportation Customers

Total Cost Applicable To Transportation Customers

Total Transportation Volume - Mcf

Flex and Special Contract Transportation Volume - Mcf

Net Transportation Volume - Mcf line 20 + line 21

h

ECEMBER 2016

Schedule No. 1
Sheet 8
Amount
For Transportation
Detail Customers
4.18%
$0.0288
$3,893,153
$162,734
0.0306
$344,706
$14,409
0.0192
8,450,000
$162,240
$6,782
$183,925
16,760,000
(7,951,000)
8,809,000

Banking and Balancing Rate - Mcf.  Line 18 /line 22. To line 11 of the GCA Comparison $0,0209



DETAIL SUPPORTING
DEMAND/COMMODITY SPLIT



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY
CASE NO. 2016- Effectlve December 2016 Billing Cycle

CALCULATION OF DEMAND/COMMODITY SPLIT OF GAS COST ADJUSTMENT FOR TARIFFS

Demand Component of Gas Cost Adjustment

Demand Cost of Gas (Schedule No. 1, Sheet 1, Line 23)
Demand ACA (Schedule No. 2, Sheet 1, Case No, 2016-00166, Case No. 2016-00285, & Case No. 2016-)
Refund Adjustment (Schedule No. 4, Case No. 2016-00285)

Total Demand Rate per Mcf

Commodity Component of Gas Cost Adjustment

Commodity Cost of Gas (Schedule No. 1, Sheset 1, Line 22)
Commodity ACA (Schedule No. 2, Sheet 1, Case No. 2016-00166, Case No. 2016-00285 & Case No. 2016-)
Balancing Adjustment
Performance Based Rate Adjustment (Schedule No. 6, Case No. 2016-00166)
Total Commodity Rate per Mcf

CHECK:

COST OF GAS TO TARIFF CUSTOMERS (GCA)

Calculation of Rate Schedule SVGTS - Actual Gas Cost Adjustment

Commodity ACA (Schedule No. 2, Sheet 1, Case No. 2016-00166, Case No. 2016-00285 & Case No. 2016-)
Balancing Adjustment
Performance Based Rate Adjustment (Schedule No. 6, Case No. 2016-00166)

Total Commodity Rate per Mcf

$/MCF

$1.4745
$0.3376

{80.0010)
$1.8111

$3.4995
{$0.4963)
(30.4702)
0.3668
$2.8998

$1.8111

$2.8998
$4.7109

($0.4963)
($0.4702)
$0.3668
($0.5997)

<—to Att. E, line 16




Attachment E

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

CKY Choice Program
100% Load Factor Rate of Assigned FTS Capacity
Balancing Charge

Dec - Feb 17
Adjustment
for retenticn
Monthly — # on
Line Contract demand months Assignment downstream
No. Description Volume Retention charges A/ proportions pipe, If any Annual costs
Dth $/Dth $/Dth $/MCF
Sheet 3 Sheet 3 lines 4, 5
(M @) (3 (4) (5) (6)= =
17(100%-

col2) 3*4*5"6

City gate capacity assigned to Choice marketers

1 Contract

2 CKT FTS/SST 28,000 0.663%
8 TCOFTS 20,014  2.042%
4 Total 48,014

6

6 Assignment Proportions

i CKT FTS/SST 2/4 58.32%

8 TCOFTS 3/4 41.68%

Annual demand cost of capacity assigned to cholce marketers

9 CKTFTS $0.5090 12 0.5832 1.0000 $3.5622
10 TCOFTS $6.1900 12 0.4168 1.0000 $30.9599
11 Gulf FTS-1, upstream to CKT FTS $4.2017 12 0.5832 1.0067 $30.2355
12 TGP FTS-A, upstream to TCO FTS $4.5823 12 0.4168 1.0208 $23.3966
13 Total Demand Cost of Assigned FTS, per unit $88.1542 $94.1487
14 100% Load Factor Rate (Line 13 / 385 days) $0.2579

Balancing charge, paid by Choice marketers

15 Demand Cost Recovery Factor in GCA, per Mcf per CKY Tariff Sheet No. 5 $1.8111
16 Less credit for cost of assigned capacity ($0.2579)
17 Plus storage commodity costs incurred by CKY for the Choice marketer $0.0719

18 Balancing Charge, per Mcf  sum(15:17) $1.6251



ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT
SCHEDULE NO. 2



Schedule No. 2
MBIA 3 Sheet 1 of 4

STATEMENT SHOWING COMPUTATION OF
ACTUAL GAS COST ADJUSTMENT (ACA)
BASED ON THE THREE MONTH DED AUGUST 31. 2016

Total Standby Net Average
Sales Service Applicable Expected Standby Total (OVERY Capacity
Line Volumes Sales Sales Gas Cost Gas Cost Service Gas Left On Gas Cost Cost of Gas UNDER Off System Release Information Only
No, Month PerBooks Volumes  Volumes Rate Recovery Recovery  Recovery Recovery Purchased =~ RECOVERY Sales Passback Capacity Release
Mcf Mcf Mcf $Mcf $ $ $ $ $ (Accounting) $ $
(1) (@) (BF(1H2) (4)=(5/3) (5) (6) W)} (BF(5HEHT) (9) (10=(9H8) (1) (12) (13)
1 June 2016 286,196 2,213 283,983 $3.9002 $1,107,605 $28.857 ($801) $1,137,263 $876,328 ($260,935) $106,145 $0 (875,197)
2 July2016 210,724 339 210,385 $3.8453 $809,000 §23,367 ($1,059) $833,426  $1,906,087  $1,072,661 $101,938 $0 ($75.465)
3 August 2016 174,282 155 174,127 $3.8427 $669,108 $18,807 ($9386) $688,852 $2,576,488 $1,887,636 $103.241 50 ($75,215)
4 TOTAL 671,202 2,707 668,495 $2,585,714 $71,031 ($2,796) $2,659,541 $5,358,903 $2,699,362 $311,324 $0 ($225,876)
5 Off-System Sales ($311,324)
6 Capacity Release $0
7 Gas Cost Audit $0
8 TOTAL (OVERYUNDER-RECOVERY $2,388.038
9 Demand Revenues Received $1,052,628
10 Demand Cost of Gas 1/ $3.543.842
11 Demand {Over)/Under Recovery $2,491,214
12 Expected Sales Volumes for the Twelve Months End November 30, 2017 10,917,690
13 DEMAND ACA TO EXPIRE NOVEMBER 30, 2017 $0.2282
14 Commodity Revenues Received $1,606,913
15 Commodity Cost of Gas $1.503.737
16 Commodity (OveryUnder Recovery ($103,175)
17  Gas Cost Uncollectible ACA $15.187
18 Total Commodity (OveryUnder Recovery $87,989
19 Expected Sales Volumes for the Twelve Months End November 30, 2017 10,917,690
20 COMMODITY ACA TO EXPIRE NOVEMBER 30, 2017 ($0.0081)
21 TOTAL ACA TO EXPIRE NOVEMBER 30, 2017 $0.2201

1/ Per final order in case no. 2004-00462 dated March 29, 2005, Demand Cost of Gas shown is net of customer sharing credits of 50% of Capacity Release and Off System Sales profits,
and credit for recovery through the SVAS Balancing Charge on Sheet 7a of the tariff.



LINE
NO.

WN =

LINE
NO.

~N O,

MONTH

June 2016
July 2016
August 2016

Total SS Commodity Recovery

MONTH

June 2016
July 2016
August 2016

Total SS Demand Recovery

TOTAL S8 AND GSO RECOVERY

Schedule No. 2
Sheet 2 of 4

STATEMENT SHOWING ACTUAL COST
RECOVERY FROM CUSTOMERS TAKING STANDBY
SERVICE UNDER RATE SCHEDULE IS AND GSO
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2016

Average
SS SS SS
Commodity Recovery = Commodity
Volumes Rate Recovery
(1) (2) (3)
Mcf $/Mcf $
2,213 $2.8155 $6,231
339 $2.3679 $803
165 $2.3679 $367
$7,400
Average
88 SS SS
Demand Demand Demand
Volumes Rate Recovery
(1) (2) (3)
Mcf $/Mcf $
3312 $6.8316 $22,626
3,312 $6.8128 $22,564
2,707 $6.8121 $18,440
$63,631

$71,031



Schedule No. 2

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Sheet 3 of 4

Gas Cost Uncollectible Charge - Actual Cost Adjustment
For the Three Months Ending August 31, 2016

Line

No. Class Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Total
1 Actual Cost $ 4018 § 13874 § 6858 § 24,750
2 Actual Recovery § 393 $ 2834 § 279 § 9,564

3 (Over)/Under Activity  $ 83 $ 11,040 $ 4084 $ 15187




Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Actual Cost Adjustment Summary of Rates
For the Period Beginning Billing Unit 1 December 2016
Line
No. Effective Month  Expiration Month Case Number ACA Rate

1 June 2016 May 2017 2016-00166  § 0.0233
2 September 2016  August 2017 2016-00285  § (0.4021)
3 December 2016 November 2017 2016-XXXXX $ 0.2201

4 Cumulative Rate $ (0.1587)

Schedule No. 2
Sheet 4 of 4



BALANCING ADJUSTMENT
SCHEDULE NO. 3



Line
No.

(] BN -

©CoeeN®

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22,

23

24
25

Schedule No. 3

Sheet 1 of 6
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CALCULATION OF BALANCING ADJUSTMENT
TO BE EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2017
Description Detail Amount
$ $

RECONCILIATION OF A PREVIOUS BALANCING ADJUSTMENT (a)
Total adjustment to have been collected from

customers in Case No. 2015-00036 ($271,487)
Less: actual amount collected ($328,961)
REMAINING AMOUNT $57,474
RECONCILIATION OF A PREVIOUS BALANCING ADJUSTMENT (a)
Total adjustment to have been collected from

customers in Case No. 2016-00166 $13,376
Less: actual amount collected $19,312
REMAINING AMOUNT ($5,936)
RECONCILIATION OF PREVIOUS ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT (a)
Total adjustment to have been collected from

customers in Case No. 2015-00270 ($20,082,193)
Less: actual amount collected ($17,269,313)
REMAINING AMOUNT ($2,812,880)
RECONCILIATION OF A PREVIOUS SUPPLIER REFUND ADJUSTMENT (a)
Total adjustment to have been distributed to

customers in Case No. 2015-00270 ($21,672)
Less: actual amount distributed ($13,873)
REMAINING AMOUNT ($7,799)
TOTAL BALANCING ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT ($2,769,141)
Divided by: projected sales volumes for the three months

ended February 28, 2017 5,888,898

BALANCING ADJUSTMENT (BA) TO
EXPIRE FEBRUARY 28, 2017

$ (0.4702)




Case No. 2015-00036

Expires: August 31, 2016

Beginning Balance
March 2016

April 2016

May 2016

June 2016

July 2016

August 2016
September 2016

TOTAL SURCHARGE COLLECTED

SUMMARY':
SURCHARGE AMOUNT

AMOUNT COLLECTED

REMAINING BALANCE

Schedule No. 3

Sheet 2 of 6
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Balancing Adjustment
Supporting Data
Surcharge Surcharge Surcharge
Volume Rate Amount Balance
($271,487)
1,295,651 ($0.1035) ($134,100) ($137,387)
767,788 ($0.1035) ($79,466) ($57,921)
403,206 ($0.1035) ($41,732) ($16,189)
289,233 ($0.1035) ($29,936) $13,746
211,853 ($0.1035) ($21,927) $35,673
208,355 ($0.1035) ($21,565) $57,238
2,283 ($0.1035) ($236) $57,474
($271,487)
($328,961)

$57,474




Case No. 2016-00166

Expires: August 31, 2016

Beginning Balance
June 2016

July 2016

August 2016
September 2016

TOTAL SURCHARGE COLLECTED

SUMMARY:
SURCHARGE AMOUNT

AMOUNT COLLECTED

REMAINING BALANCE

Schedule No. 3

Sheet 3 of 6
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Balancing Adjustment
Supporting Data
Surcharge Surcharge Surcharge
Volume Rate Amount Balance
$13,376
267,208 $0.0280 $7,482 $5,894
211,853 $0.0280 $5,932 ($38)
208,355 $0.0280 $5,834 ($5,872)
2,283 $0.0280 $64 ($5,936)
$13,376
$19,312

($5,936)




Case No. 2015-00270

Expires: August 31, 2016

September 2015
October 2015
November 2015
December 2015
January 2016
February 2016
March 2016
April 2016

May 2016

June 2016

July 2016
August 2016
September 2016

SUMMARY:

REFUND AMOUNT
LESS

AMOUNT REFUNDED

TOTAL REMAINING REFUND

Schedule No. 3

Sheet 4 of 6
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Actual Cost Adjustment YR2015
Supporting Data
Tariff Choice
Refund Refund Refund Refund Refund
Volume Rate Amount Volume Rate Amount Balance

($20,082,193)
178,371 ($1.9667) ($350,802) 5,322 ($1.8050) ($9,605)  ($19,721,785)
251,269 ($1.9667) ($494,171) 7,162 ($1.8050) ($12,928)  ($19,214,687)
510,543 ($1.9667) ($1,004,085) 10,349 ($1.8050) ($18,680) ($18,191,922)
1,018,554 ($1.9667) ($2,003,191) 16,203 ($1.8050) ($29,247) ($16,159,484)
1,615,883 ($1.9667) ($3,177,957) 19,913 ($1.8050) ($35,943) ($12,945,584)
1,941,523 ($1.9667) ($3,818,393) 21,793 ($1.8050) ($39,336) ($9,087,856)
1,298,180 ($1.9667) ($2,553,131) 12,961 ($1.8050) ($23,395) ($6,511,330)
759,028 ($1.9667) ($1,492,781) 8,759 ($1.8050) ($15,811) ($5,002,738)
397,270 ($1.9667) ($781,311) 5,936 ($1.8050) ($10,715) ($4,210,712)
282,715 ($1.9667) ($556,016) 6,517 ($1.8050) ($11,764) ($3,642,931)
208,786 ($1.9667) ($410,619) 3,067 ($1.8050) ($5,536) ($3,226,777)
206,097 ($1.9667) ($405,330) 2,259 ($1.8050) ($4,077) ($2,817,370)
2,283 ($1.9667) ($4,490) . ($1.8050) $0 ($2,812,880)

(20,082,193)

(17,269.313)

(2,812,880.02)




Case No. 2015-00270

Expires: August 31, 2016

September 2015
October 2015
November 2015
December 2015
January 2016
February 2016
March 2016
April 2016

May 2016

June 2016

July 2016
August 2016
September 2016

SUMMARY:
REFUND AMOUNT

AMOUNT ACTUALLY REFUNDED

TOTAL REMAINING TO BE

REFUNDED

Schedule No. 3

Sheet 5 of 6
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Supplier Refund
Supporting Data
Refund Refund Refund
Volume Rate Amount Balance
($21,672)
178,371 ($0.0018) ($285) ($21,387)
251,269 ($0.0016) ($402) ($20,985)
510,543 ($0.0016) ($817) ($20,168)
1,018,554 ($0.0016) ($1,630) ($18,538)
1,615,883 ($0.0016) ($2,585) ($15,953)
1,941,523 ($0.0016) ($3,1086) ($12,846)
1,298,180 ($0.0016) ($2,077) ($10,7609)
759,028 ($0.0016) ($1,214) ($9,555)
397,270 ($0.0016) ($636) ($8,919)
282,715 ($0.0016) ($452) ($8,467)
208,786 ($0.0016) ($334) ($8,133)
206,097 ($0.0016) ($330) ($7,803)
2,283 ($0.0016) (%4) ($7,799)
(21,672)
(13,873)

(7,799)




Line

No.

1
2

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Balancing Adjustment Summary of Rates
For the Perlod Beginning Billing Unit 1 December 2016

Effective Month Expiration Month  Case Number
December 2016 March 2017 2016-XXXXX
Cumulative Rate

ACA Rate

$ (0.4702)
$ (0.4702)

Schedule No. 3
Sheet 6 of 6



PIPELINE COMPANY TARIFF SHEETS



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Tariff
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1

Currently Effective Rates
Applicable to Rate Schedule FTS
Rate Per Dth
Base Tariff TCRA
Rate Rates
172/
Rate Schedule FTS
Reservation Charge 3/ $ 4771 0.232
Commodity
Maximum ¢ 1.04 -0.07
Minimum ¢ 1.04 -0.07
Overrun
Meaximum ¢ 16.73 0.69
Minimum ¢ 1.04 -0.07

EPCA
Rates
0.070

0.84
0.84

1.07
0.84

OTRA
Rates

0.073

0.00
0.00

0.24
0.00

" V.1.

Currently Effective Rates
FTS Rates

Version 38.0.0

CCRM Total Daily
Rates Effective Rate
Rate 2/ 2/
1.044 6.190 0.2035
0.00 1.81 1.81
0.00 1.81 1.81
3.43 22.16 22.16
0.00 1.81 1.81

1/ Excludes Account 858 expenses and Electric Power Costs which are recovered through Columbia's Transportation Costs Rate

Adjustment (TCRA) and Electric Power Costs Adjustment (EPCA), respectively.

2/ Excludes the Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) Surcharge. An ACA Commodity surcharge per Dth shall be assessed where
applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission’s Regulations and in accordance with Section 34 of the GTC of
Transporter’s FERC Gas Tariff. The ACA unit charge authorized for each fiscal year (commencing October 1) by the
Commission and posted on its website (http://www. ferc gov) is incorporated herein by reference.

3/ Minimum reservation charge is $0.00.

Issued On: April 22, 2016

Effective On: May 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Tariff
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1

Currently Effective Rates
Applicable to Rate Schedule SST
Rate Per Dth
Base Tariff ~ TCRA
Rate Rates
1/2/ :
Rate Schedule SST
Reservation Charge 3/4/ $ 4.601 0232
Commodity
Maximum ¢ 1.02 -0.07
Minimum ¢ 1.02 -0.07
Overrun 4/
Maximum ¢ 16.15 0.69
Minimum ¢ 1.02 -0.07

EPCA
Rates
0.070

0.84
0.84

1.07
0.84

OTRA
Rates
0.073

0.00
0.00

0.24
0.00

CCRM

Rates

1.044

0.00
0.00

3.43
0.00

Total
Effective
Rate 2/

6.020

1.79
1.79

21.58
L.79

V.3a.

Currently Effective Rates
SST Rates

Version 38.0.0

Daily
Rate
2/

0.1979

1.79
1.79

21.58
1.79

1/ Excludes Account 858 expenses and Electric Power Costs which are recovered through Columbia's Transportation Costs Rate

Adjustment (TCRA) and Electric Power Costs Adjustment (EPCA), respectively.

2/ Excludes the Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) Surcharge. An ACA Commodity surcharge per Dth shall be assessed where
applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission’s Regulations and in accordance with Section 34 of the GTC of
Transporter’s FERC Gas Tariff. The ACA unit charge authorized for each fiscal year (commencing October 1) by the
Commission and posted on its website (http://www.ferc.gov) is incorporated herein by reference.

3/ Minimum reservation charge is $0.00.

4/ Shippers utilizing the Eastern Market Expansion (EME) facilities for Rate Schedule SST service will pay a total SST reservation
charge of $17.625. If EME customers incur an overrun for SST services that is provided under their EME Project service
agreements, they will pay a total overrun rate of 58.97 cents. The applicable EME demand charge and EME overrun charge can
be added to the applicable surcharges above to calculate the EME Total Effective Rates.

Issued On: April 22, 2016

Effective On: May 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC V..

FERC Tariff Currently Effective Rates
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 FSS Rates
Version 4.0.0
Currently Effective Rates
Applicable to Rate Schedule FSS
Rate Per Dth
Base Transportation Cost Electric Power Annual Total Daily
Tariff Rate Adjustment Costs Adjustment Charge Effective Rate
Rate Current Surcharge  Cumrent  Surcharge Adjustment  Rate
1/ 2/
Rate Schedule FSS
Reservation Charge 3/ § 1.501 - - - - - 1.501 0.0493
Capacity 3/ ¢ 2.88 - - - - - 2.88 2.88
Injection ¢ 1.53 - - - - - 1.53 1.53
Withdrawal ¢ 1.53 - - - - - 1.53 1.53
Overrun 3/ ¢ 10.87 - - - - - 10.87 10.87

1/ Excludes Account 858 expenses and Electric Power Costs which are recovered through Columbia's Transportation Costs Rate
Adjustment (TCRA) and Electric Power Costs Adjustment (EPCA), respectively.

2/ ACA assessed where applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission's Regulations.

3/ Shippers utilizing the Eastern Market Expansion (EME) facilities for FSS service will pay a total FSS MDSQ reservation charge of
$4.130 and a total FSS SCQ capacity rate of 6.80 cents. If EME customers incur an overrun for FSS services that is provided
under their EME Project service agreements, they will pay a total FSS overrun rate of 23.44 cents. The additional EME demand
charges and EME overrun charges can be added to the applicable surcharges above to develop the EME Total Effective Rate.

Issued On: December 29, 2014 Effective On: February 1, 2015



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC V.17.

FERC Tariff Currently Effective Rates
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 ' Retainage Rates
Version 6.0.0
RETAINAGE PERCENTAGES

Transportation Retainage 2.042%

Gathering Retainage 3.500%

Storage Gas Loss Retainage 0.150%

Ohio Storage Gas Lost Retainage 0.250%

Columbia Processing Retainage 1/ 0.000%

1/ The Columbia Processing Retainage shall be assessed separately from the processing retainage applicable to third party
processing plants set forth in Section 25.3 (f) of the General Terms and Conditions.

Issued On: March 1, 2016 Effective On: April 1,2016




Columbia Gulf Transmission, LLC
FERC Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1

Currently Effective Rates
Applicable to Rate Schedule FTS-1
Rates in Dollars per Dth
Rate Schedule FTS-1 Base Rate
(1)
1/
Market Zone
Reservation Charge
Maximum 4.2917
Minimum 0.000
Commodity
Maximum 0.0109
Minimum 0.0109
Overrun
Maximum 0.1520
Minimum 0.0109

Total Effective

Rate

@
1/

4.2917
0.000

0.0109
0.0109

0.1520
0.0109

V.1.

Currently Effective Rates
FTS-1 Rates

Version 11.0.0

Daily Rate
3)
1/

0.1411
0.000

0.0109
0.0109

0.1520
0.0109

1/" Excludes the Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) Surcharge. An ACA Commodity surcharge per Dth shall be assessed where
applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission’s Regulations and in accordance with Section 31 of the GTC of
Transporter’s FERC Gas Tariff. The ACA unit charge authorized for each fiscal year (commencing October 1) by the Commission
and posted on its website (http://www.ferc.gov) is incorporated herein by reference.

Issued On: August 1, 2013

Effective On: October 1, 2013



Central Kentucky Transmission Company Currently Effective Rates

FERC Gas Tariff Section 1. FTS Rates
First Revised Volume No. 1 Version 3.0.0
Currently Effective Rates
Applicable to Rate Schedule FTS
Rate per Dth
Base Total
Tariff Effective Daily
Rate Rate Rate
2/ 2/ 2/
Rate Schedule FTS
Reservation Charge 1/ $ 0.509 0.509 0.0167
Commodity
Maximum ¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Minimum ¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Overrun ¢ 1.67 1.67 1.67

1/ Minimum reservation charge is $0.00.

2/ Excludes the Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) Surcharge. An ACA Commodity surcharge
per Dth shall be assessed where applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission’s
Regulations and in accordance with Section 31 of the GTC of Transporter’s FERC Gas Tariff.
The ACA unit charge authorized for each fiscal year (commencing October 1) by the
Commission and posted on its website (http://www.ferc.gov) is incorporated herein by reference.

Issued On: August 1, 2013 Effective On: October 1, 2013



Central Kentucky Transmission Company Currently Effective Rates
FERC Gas Tariff Section 3. Retainage Percentage
First Revised Volume No. 1 Version 6.0,0

RETAINAGE PERCENTAGE

Transportation Refainage  0.663%

Issued On: March 1, 2016 Effective On: April 1, 2016




Tennessee Gas Plpeline Company, L.L.C.
FERC NGA Gas Tarlff
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1

RATES PER DEKATHERM

sEnroeocsecSSRNEREaE

COMMODITY RATES

RATE SCHEDULE FOR FT-A

Twelveth Revised Sheet No. 15

Superseding

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 15

Base
Commodity Rates DELIVERY ZONE
RECEIPT:
ZONE 0 L 1 3 3 4 5 6
0  $0.0032 $0.0115  $0.0177 $0.0219 $0.2668  $0.2546  $0.3030
L $0.0012
1 $0.0042 $0.0081  $0.0147 $0.0179 $0.2269 $0.2313  $0.2641
2 $0.0167 $0.0087  $0.0012  $0.0028 $0.0734  $0.1178  $0.1305
3 $0.0207 $0,0160  $0.0026  $0.0002  $0.0982  $0.1358  $0.1482
4 $0.0250 $0.0205  $0.0087  $0.0105  $0.0454  $0.0642  $0.1041
5  $0.0284 $0,0256  $0.0100 $0.0118  $0.0639  $0.0633  $0,0787
6  $0.0346 $0.0300 $0.0142  $0.0163 $0.0984  $0.0533  $0.0324
Minimum
Commodity Rates 1/, 2/ DELIVERY ZONE
RECEIPT
ZONE 0 L 1 2 3 4 5 6
0  $0.0032 $0.0115  $0.0177  $0.0219  $0.0250  $0.0284 $0.0346
b $0.0012
1 $0.0042 $0.0081  $0.0147  $0.0179  $0.0210  $0.0256 $0.0300
2 $0.0167 $0.0087  $0.0012  $0.0028  §0,0056  $0.0100 $0.0143
3 $0.0207 $0,0169  $0.0026  $0,0002  $0.0081  $0.0118 $0.0163
4 $0.0250 $0,0205 40,0087  $0.0105  $0.0028  $0.0046 $0.0092
5  $0.0284 $0.0256  §0.0100  $0.0118  $0.0046  $0.0046 $0.0066
6  $0.0346 $0.0300 40,0143  $0.0163  $0.0086  $0.0041 $0.0020
Maximum
Commodity Rates 1/, 2/, 3/ DELIVERY ZONE
RECEIPT:
ZONE 0 L 1 2 3 4 5 6
0 $0.0039 - $0,0122  $0.0184  $0.0226  $0.2675  $0.2553  $0.3037
L .0018
1 $0.0049 $0.0088  $0.0154  $0.0186  $0.2276  $0.2320  $0.2648
2 $0,0174 $0.0094  $0,0019  $0.0035 $0.0741  $0.1185  $0.1312
3 $0.0214 $0.0176  $0.0033  $0,0009  $0.0989  $0,1365  $0.1489
4 $0.0257 $0.0212  $0.0094  $0.0112  $0.0461  $0.0649  $0.1048
5  $0,0291 $0.0263  $0.0107  $0.0125  $0,0646  $0.0640  $0.0794
6  $0.,0353 $0.0307  $0.0150  $0.0170  $0.0991  $0.0540  $0.0331

Notes:

1/ Rates stated above exclude the ACA Surcharge as revised annually and posted on the FERC webslte at http://www.ferc.gov on
the Annual Charges page of the Natural Gas section. The ACA Surcharge Is incorporated by reference Into Transporter's Tariff
and shall app'y to all transportation under this Rate Schedule as provided In Article XXIV of the General Terms and Conditions,

2/ The applicable F&LR's and EPCR's, determined pursuant to Article XXXVII of the General Terms and Conditions, are listed on

Sheet No. 32.

3/ Includes a per Dth charge for the PS/GHG Surcharge Adjustment per Article XXXVIII of the General Terms and Conditions of

$0.0007,

Issued: September 25, 2015
Effective: November 1, 2015

Docket No. RP15-1293-000
Accepted: October 8, 2015



FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

FY 2016 GAS ANNUAL CHARGES
CORRECTION FOR ANNUAL CHARGES UNIT CHARGE
June 24, 2016

The annual charges unit charge (ACA) to be applied to in fiscal year 2017 for recovery of
FY 2016 Current year and 2015 True-Up is $0.0013 per Dekatherm (Dth). The new ACA
surcharge will become effective October 1, 2016.

The following calculations were used to determine the FY 2016 unit charge:

2016 CURRENT:

Estimated Program Cost $60,356,000 divided by 46,470,081,828 Dth =  0.0012988142
2015 TRUE-UP:

Debit/Credit Cost ($892,042) divided by 44,588,799,565 Dth = (0.0000200060)
TOTAL UNIT CHARGE = 0.0012788082

If you have any questions, please contact Norman Richardson at (202)502-6219 or e-mail
at Norman.Richardson@ferc.gov.

PUBLIC




Rkedirtlot Gopy
THIRD PARTY BAYMENT AGREEAMINT

THIS THIRD PARTY I’AYMNT AGRBRMENT (s “Agroement”) dated og of

Ocicber 1, 2015 (e “Effective Dete”) by nd COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION; LLC, £
Ctunible. Clng mus:rﬁéslon Corpotatlon, {OimerOpeniol, ped COLUMBIA GAS. OF
RENTOCKEY, TG, (CKY™) tadér the follswing ltolmstsatss (GKY 8l Ofvser-Opetator oo
Indiyidually roferred 1o, liereln as b “Party? aid colleotively! e the *Parties”)

A, CXY owns ll of the oufstehdn somitios of Confral Kenhuoky Transmisgion
Cotngiany; & Delaware. gipase cm.(' e, Co-Owner 1 atigaged. fn the
lnbars;ate T mﬁiiogrqriélgaam ov&m n;ggm;ﬁmdlﬂded Anterdst 1t Over-

trafor’ «1 Notth Inforstate transmigafon plositiie pwmmﬁmm
g@*ﬁﬁ : w?); I‘ﬁ:‘wllnﬂmhmﬁﬁmmmsat a0k to e Juilidtotdon of

eippfing ompecd ot s T ?mammamm%? o
ﬁ 110 1<) t
unaﬂageamg%ﬁm Pl 1 Giod R

fertied. by Oiok-Opeaor.

B. Ow%ﬁg%ﬁng%d Qo-ﬁwn;x;a:g p‘uﬁ&w fo thatvertaln ngg%na Agrocinont dated
a8 aF atopn sl Amudmm Bl (bemat
dal%sdsﬁof R 43, 2008 'o?;mt WMA&
Ageeetent dated rmymowcmammmmwemmmom
Operafoy and:- Eo-Owner Imve- aereed fo- 1hy. teimd pod sondliony veganding. fho
pwmfomw Ergfvsd A Coteinistolal Betvloes by OwissicOpatéforto Cox
Ownen, Cipliallead tarie used Eﬂ nat oﬂawianﬂqﬂusd Heridn Biye the yestiaotive
mmwmwmmwmm b Optratiity A gletndnt:

C, Putsunnt i the Bz WMW%WM Ownet-Cpepator n ¥at.
?{%ﬁmmg B Cadmug oL AL, f&%m«ﬁ% ;h;w
'm?ifﬁrgefbm epwmﬂgmﬁiwmmd‘nym ﬂ%mﬂ fough Co-Ofnbt’s il

fly e/ RERI +§1,500: 0f the Rigt
IM’%& avlnc Tﬁﬁ%’:ﬁ}m iy

al. St nfhly Chidge for
mmmerdal 8 mﬂ%ﬂm uth muaun!: ol refbrted fo hmin a the
oﬁiéfii{l%e.l'

Monfhly Chgoe) fsiof beingineooyaned by Co-Qab ihiciigh eabos or

D). “To avoli:tie sxpehin aid délajlu e figtwould bereguired for CorCyaer o filean
apgﬁonﬂoa ng FERG-to dngrerse Go-qu 8 faedi¥ sutey so that Clo-Gwhor could
eo0VoE S e Tipirionl Monshly Chiskge, Whioh vould be fald entltely

by CKY;. K end CoChwner dostie hgafaacl fo Twye GKY pry Owier-Operator.
mnnﬁﬁy i mmonst off e 8ot Mantly Citige

B, Chnfemporanponsly with s exsoution snddeliveryofinls Agresment, O-Gwner tnd
Ol meoﬁ‘ ‘it oxsontlfig, and delivering that certaln. THird Amendment fo
Qpeiniig- Agrecnsent duid.an of the dale hereof (s “Thind Amendment”y whoteby
Owsier-Opeiatty ind Co-Qyiber s nmbh{‘lmg n Bxlbtlng Operafiny Agtébmeit to

v




pravide thas Qwier-Ogerator will involce CK¥ monfhly for the Inoremental Monthly
Chai'ge.

NOW THEREPORT, in considerationof the mutval covenents and agreements contained
lgred, asid nteridlitiz 16 B legally bound hereby, the Parfles Agreo vs follows:

s ylesns] | Reoifslir Dafinifiong The. Revltala set forly hitelnabove al's
incorporated. info this Agreement as if.restated and set forlh infull. Capltalized terms used aud
not otherwisg dofined hereln have the:respoctive meanlngs glysn sughi tering n the Existing
Qjsetiting A gheotnaiit, na Ariended by the Thivd Avisndifient (e “Opeiatlng Agrosiieiit”), As
used] bereln, tho farnx. “Seotfon™ refers o » Section of thig Agresment,

4  Ihioldng drdtar, Uplsg and tntl Owrien-Opralisy tecelves yaiiten
fiotiod fotit Cor p?.va&r and ﬁwtgﬁm&%@g@a«wﬁm diﬁ“eﬁﬁtﬁ:an%eh O'nes-
Opoerator shadl nvoiee CRY epchmonth for (8) 1,800 of fhbTfat Monfhly Chargador Uperational
Sevicesrand (h) all afiye$8,338:of tie Flat Monialy Elretge fithp Gomoroll Horofves, Owsior-
Operator Aggees 1o, abdept puyment of all amounts-fiom.CKY made on Co-Owaner's: behalF,

ofwiibstanding apyfing hereliito the dontpary, the Partley agtoo that Co-Ovssep gfiall st ell thmey
didting the teim offhls Agiaetient damalic ¥ Listble o the Rt Mbnthly Chingsg imdst e
Opesafing Agresment, lneludlng, wifhont Hmitatlon; fie.Incremontal Monthly Charges. that shall

U Wnel G

be kavajoed:to CRY yier ﬁh&m@h 1o the event CRY fuils to make sny payjent hywhole.

6 in partiof ey Thotemest y Chiarge that 19 pogorly diio hiid payable vinder fap Opisraling

_ Agmwement, CKY ngrees that Owner-Operator shall fiave the dght to seek cullection, of all such.

: SRS ﬁﬁmmgmpﬁw dyoanf piiyabls sides the Opwating A giveriiont oo bithet CKY
or Co-Ofwhie,

_ Payment by CKY, Durirg the. Teumn, CKY " agtons 10 pay tlmaly all {avojoes for
Ineremmesital M4 :

erermental Méxbly Charges dne ot pryibla pudat fis O atﬁ%ﬁw apethas with an
istarest and pebiltied foflae pa "éhth‘.%dfﬁﬂ{g&#lth‘ 5t étgdﬁ Iﬁ&m&bﬁﬁgouﬂﬂy%m\gog

CR¥raserves thoriglitta nssert all dofenses, mu«mmu and ofFkets that Co-Ower ogrid ssseat

msdes the Argdnded-Opeiatily Agteaiiedl CKX s paymgnt phligatonsundoythis Apsbemisit ke,
spGolfibally Hntltdd to pBynientiof (e Inorémental Monthly Charges as:and when thesamobeoome
c;um;mmnw% sgrresivient apd G g ot and whall nl booutns oblipatedis anymatinet.
16 perfbrit By Othed ShlEationg o

to Ownen-Operator By CosOwnet or otlvers pursuantio.or arlsing oyt ihe Opetabing A eetaont,
This Agroement; oesaol eoubifinte aguatinty br orebtd gty ofher ihstintient of Suretyslip, -

W Thg feiin; of this Agreamnant (“Term™. shall somimence oni the Bffsctive Dateand
shal] onntmue unill the datfier of () termingtion 62 t}mﬁpa'tmnf_xgmmaht. oi{{i)-ferthlnafion
pursusit to Seotlon 3b, Tetminatlonfs not anelsction ofremedia for any breach or, defmlt of s
Party's obligations under: this Agresment; ard shiall discligeuonly foss obllatiois Bathuys not
apcitied: 4§ of the sffestive dats of thombistion, Aty right ot duty of a'Party bused on elthér the
performanos or breack of this Agreementprior o the sifectiie dupsof terminntion:shall survive
the Term,

s otfeitpityinents ik foay Bsostae dus or ofheriviss owed.




This Agteentsnt may bo teiminated:

L

ilf.

v

by CKY, for any reason or for convenience, upon fhirty {30) days prior
wiltten notlos lo Owper-Operatoly ot

by Ownes-Opsratar; upon fiftesn (15) days prior yritlen potiop fo-OKY, in
the evant CKY falls. to make buy prymeKY feuired 1o mada tnder this
Agreomant when dwe and such fallure contllwes fora perind of forty-flve,
(45) days; of

by élther'paity, upon-wiltten notios to fhe ofher; in the avent such ofher Peity:

& yoluntary petition 1n. bankrupley or recigantzation or fils fo buve
suich & pofttion filed ngalhst t dlemissed within tliéy (30) dayton adlts tn,
wylfing it dnsolveney or fnablllty to pay l bllitfes ks Yhey.opup du, or
gsilgns‘its dagots for tho beitefit of cieditpry;. or uffers:y repsivet to be:
appolnted for 6 aasels or sispeds i Vhisineds;.

hinmediately, wifhout the réquiremént bf notive by or to my Prity, 1 the:

svent fhal CoOwner Hies & volunfary petition in bankraptey or
reqrganization ur falls - bave stick § potition Alvd againat &t dispmissed
within thirty (30) days ot adilts i werlting dts Trmotvency o7 Bubilify fo pay
ts. lisbilifles ag thiey come due, ot asslgns iis assela for fie Denefly of
ereditors; or swfers u reosiver to bo wppolnted for its essets it silspends tt.
buigihess,

Notiods. Annwoea?requ!:edmmﬁmwwm&eimumm il Agrosment
y

ting and dulivered by U.8, Mall, emall, in person or
overn{ght sowrder, to thisPartles af e Sollaswing tespective addrossss; or such tiier addrasy s &

e-nationally recognized

Perty tniy-epooly by witthen notloe duly gfveh pursuint t this Stotish

Colurgbla Gag of Kentmoky, Ino.
2001 Meroer Rugd

Lexingtesi, XY 40511
Aftentio: Progident

Phone! 85928840275

with & copy ot

Cofuraba (3es of Kentuoky, Ina.
3001 Metotr Road
Laxitigton, KY 40511

Aftention: Ditector of Regulatoty
Phofie: 859-288.0242




If fo Owrigi~Opetator:

Columbia Gay Trabsmission, LLC

5151 San Felipe.

Suite 2400

Houston, TX 77056

Atfention: Sr, Vive President, Comniercial Operations
Phone: 718-186-3488

Notlees shall bo deemed reveived, three buslpess days afterbelng depostied Into the U8, madl, or
nt the o tragsmitted by emiafl, i£ such trenemiesion fs telaghontonlly or dinttally oonfisried s

l;ibwn tevglved by the reeipiont, of when actially recelved iF delivered by hand delivery'or
ht courer.

MM& Co-Owneris oxpressly made a filrd-party benefiolary
fo thisAgmemnt, “Thetw frs no offier thind-pacty bersfiolies to this Agrésment

+

it enl, This Agresmentmay begxeoutsd in connterparts,

eacs of which shinll bb dbbﬁiad BfL odginnl iristramen, bt all mach comnterpatts together shall
constifufe ono and the same agresment, Thiz Agreament constiutes fhe entive agreemeit smong
the Parties- portalni o:%a 1o the subject matter hereof, and: superssdes wll pilor. peraements;
understindiiags, tegotiations and disoisslons, whethet oral or wiltten, of the Partlea pertaining t5
the subjest natter hereof,

Rihdlng Agresment, Bagh Pady hereby tepwaanm and wiweanty that fhis
Agtﬁoéﬂﬁent Lgh Yogal, velld and binding 6Bfigation of sich Prrty aid 1§ snforoeable agafust suoh
Purty In acoordance with s term,

d Asgleng, This Agreement shaﬁbabmﬁhmuponandlnmin the
benefit ofﬁao Pm:ﬁaa aﬂﬂ fhafrmpnbﬁ% guicibessts and asling,.

R of Constietit: No Wilier Eact[oh hbadifige il ‘tiflés wied o this

Agmmuat are tbr ponvanim afrafmm& only eod iy nd way defin; timit, exfond of desoribe
the soop or Intent of dny provisons of this Agrewitent, 1f sty sogtion, subseption, ferin or
provision of this Agreelnsht de the #pplication thetedf to any ‘m o ehivufngtod afisl; to sy
extert, be lnvalid afpnnnﬁ)rmb o e femalnder of euch abéont gubgsotlon, teri of, proviston
and this epplicatfoin of the sens 1o paities ov olreumistatioss: offier fhaw Hiost- which it I eld
invatid or unenfbrodablo shall 1ot be: affected theteby, snd shell ba.vatld aad mmﬁm&bi& 10 the
fullest extenn{ permitted by lww, Amiendments, njod ns dnd watvesy 19 this-Agrevment shell
be nadeonly by weliten instument slgisd By both Parkins: Anyibivet by aparﬁof afty plovislon
or condition. of {ils Apreecoent: shall not be constmed ay.degimed to be & walver 68y ofher
provistor. or condition of thia Agreerent, .nor'a walver of &, sabsequent breaclt bf tha same
pmvlsmn of condition, whiether such breachi1s of fli seing or a.dlfferent nnfre as the prior breath,

10,  Covernlng Taw,. This:Agreement shall be construed afd euforotd in accordance

with e Internal laws of{hs State uf Kehtncky, without regard fo mvyprinaiples relating o confliols
of law that fwaay direct fho appHontion of the lnws of anofor Jutladiotion,

4

- i ¢




5

IN WITNESS WERREOT, the Ptles hereld linve catsed this Agreement 1o be duly
exeouted und deliveted by thelr duly suthortzed officers ag of the Bifeciive Date.

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMIBSION, LLC

i Oltv{?man.m . .
Hsr  Exeoutlve Vieo Prosident and Chief Commereiul Offiver

COLUMBIA (3AS O KENTUTRY, ING,

Name! Herbert A, Millet
Its:  Presldent




PROPOSED TARIFF SHEETS



GAS TARIFF

PSC KY NO. 5

ONE HUNDRED TENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 5
ONE HUNDRED NINTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES

Total
Base Rate Gas Cost Adjustment? Billing
SALES SERVICE Charge Demand Commodity Rate
$ $ $ $
RATE SCHEDULE GSR
Customer Charge per billing period 15.00 15.00
Delivery Charge per Mcf 2.2666 1.8111 2.8998 6.9775 I
RATE SCHEDULE GSO
Commercial or Industrial
Customer Charge per billing period 37.50 37.50
Delivery Charge per Mcf -
First 50 Mcf or less per billing pericd 2.2666 1.8111 2.8998 6.9775 |
Next 350 Mcf per billing period 1.7520 1.8111 2.8998 6.4629 I
Next 600 Mcf per billing period 1.6659 1.8111 2.8908 6.3768 |
Over 1,000 Mcf per billing period 1.5164 1.8111 2.8998 6.2273 |
RATE SCHEDULE IS
Customer Charge per billing period 1,007.05 1007.05
Delivery Charge per Mcf
First 30,000 Mcf per billing period 0.5443 2.8008 ¢ 3.4441 R
Over 30,000 Mcf per billing period 0.2890 2.8998 ¢ 3.1888 R
Firm Service Demand Charge
Demand Charge times Daily Firm
Volume (Mcf) in Customer Service Agreement 6.8133 6.8133
RATE SCHEDULE IUS
Customer Charge per billing period 477.00 477.00
Delivery Charge per Mcf
For All Volumes Delivered 0.8150 1.8111 2.8998 5.5259 |

1/ The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost
Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff. The Gas Cost Adjustment applicable to a
customer who is receiving service under Rate Schedule GS or IUS and received service under Rate Schedule
SVGTS shall be $4.9740 per Mcf only for those months of the prior twelve months during which they were
served under Rate Schedule SVGTS.

2/ IS Customers may be subject to the Demand Gas Cost, under the conditions set forth on Sheets 14 and 15 of

this tariff.
DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 2016
DATE EFFECTIVE November 29, 2016 (Unit 1 December)

sSUEDBY  Hehert k /llo
LS Pesident ﬁ



GAS TARIFF

PSC KY NO. 5

ONE HUNDRED SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 5
ONE HUNDRED FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES

(Continued)
Total
Base Rate Gas Cost Adjustment? Billing
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Charge Demand Commodity Rate
$ $ $ b
RATE SCHEDULE SS
Standby Service Demand Charge per Mcf
Demand Charge times Daily Firm
Volume (Mcf) in Customer Service Agreement 6.8133 6.8133
Standby Service Commodity Charge per Mcf 2.8998 2.8998 R
RATE SCHEDULE DS
Administrative Charge per account per billing period 55.90
Customer Charge per billing period 1007.05
Customer Charge per billing period (GDS only) 37.50
Customer Charge per billing period (IUDS only) 477.00
Delivery Charge per Mcf?
First 30,000 Mcf 0.5443 0.5443
Over 30,000 Mcf 0.2890 0.2880
- Grandfathered Delivery Service
First 50 Mcf or less per billing period 2.2666
Next 350 Mcf per billing period 1.7520
Next 600 Mcf per billing period 1.6659
All Over 1,000 Mcf per billing period 1.5164
— Intrastate Utility Delivery Service
All Volumes per billing period 0.8150
Banking and Balancing Service
Rate per Mcf 0.0209 0.0209
RATE SCHEDULE MLDS
Administrative Charge per account each billing period 55.90
Customer Charge per billing period 200.00
Delivery Charge per Mcf 0.0858
Banking and Balancing Service
Rate per Mcf 0.0209 0.0209

1/ The Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown, is an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost
Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets 48 through 51 of this Tariff.

2/ Applicable to all Rate Schedule DS customers except those served under Grandfathered Delivery Service or
Intrastate Utility Delivery Service.

DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 2016
DATE EFFECTIVE November 29, 2016 (Unit 1 December)

ISSUED BY T\/M /Q-/)/MZM ﬂ’l

TITLE
pf!jlclr n f’



GAS TARIFF

PSCKY NO. 6

NINETY EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 5
NINETY SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE BILLING RATES

(Continued)
RATE SCHEDULE SVGTS Base Rate Charge
$
General Service Residential (SGVTS GSR)
Customer Charge per billing period 15.00
Delivery Charge per Mcf 2.2666
General Service Other - Commercial or Industrial (SVGTS GSO)
Customer Charge per billing period 37.50
Delivery Charge per Mcf -
First 50 Mcf or less per billing period 2.2666
Next 350 Mcf per billing period 1.7520
Next 600 Mcf per billing period 1.6659
Over 1,000 Mcf per billing period 1.5164
Intrastate Utility Service
Customer Charge per billing period 477.00
Delivery Charge per Mcf $0.8150
Billing Rate
Actual Gas Cost Adjustment
For all volumes per billing period per Mcf ($0.5997) R
RATE SCHEDULE SVAS
Balancing Charge — per Mcf $1.6251 1

1/ The Gas Cost Adjustment is applicable to a customer who Is receiving service under Rate Schedule SVGTS and
received service under Rate Schedule GS, IS, or IUS for only those months of the prior twelve months during
which they were served under Rate Schedule GS, IS or US.

DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 2016

DATE EFFECTIVE November 29, 2016 (Unit 1 December)

ISSUED BY ;\/u]gw(: A T)/};.Zﬁq ?’7

TITLE pmé{ dent





